

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, on behalf of itself and its clients; HIAS, INC., on behalf of itself and its clients; MIDDLE EAST STUDIES ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA, INC., on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK, on behalf of itself and its clients; YEMENI-AMERICAN MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; IRAP JOHN DOE #4; IRAP JOHN DOE #5; IRAP JANE DOE #2; MUHAMMED METEAB; MOHAMAD MASHTA; GRANNAZ AMIRJAMSHIDI; SHAPOUR SHIRANI; AFSANEH KHAZAELI; IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS; IAAB JANE DOE #1; IAAB JANE DOE #3; IAAB JANE DOE #5; IAAB JOHN DOE #6; IRANIAN STUDENTS' FOUNDATION, Iranian Alliances Across Borders Affiliate at the University of Maryland College Park; EBLAL ZAKZOK; FAHED MUQBIL; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #1; ZAKZOK JANE DOE #2

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, in his official capacity as Acting Director of National Intelligence; MARK A. MORGAN, in his official capacity as Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division  
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)  
(8:17-cv-02921-TDC)  
(1:17-cv-02969-TDC)

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ROBERT K. HUR  
*United States Attorney*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
JOSHUA WALDMAN  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7529  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 514-0236*

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>HAWAII</i> FORECLOSES PLAINTIFFS’ RATIONAL-BASIS CLAIMS .....	3
A. <i>Hawaii’s</i> Preliminary Injunction Posture Does Not Alter the Supreme Court’s Binding and Controlling Holding .....	4
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade <i>Hawaii</i> Under the Motion to Dismiss Standard.....	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Supposedly New Evidence Does Not Evade <i>Hawaii</i> .....	12
II. PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTIONS TO ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR DISMISSAL ARE MERTILESS .....	20
A. The Proclamation is Supported by a Rational Information- Sharing Purpose.....	20
B. The Proclamation Satisfies the <i>Mandel</i> Standard .....	23
C. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Establishment Clause Claims Are Not Premised on Plaintiffs’ Own Rights.....	24
D. Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim Fails on the Merits.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>CFTC v. Board of Trade</i> , 701 F.2d 653 (7th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	9, 11, 15, 19, 22
<i>Flying J Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 549 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Giarratano v. Johnson</i> , 521 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. FEMA</i> , 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	21
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	2, 23, 24
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	22
<i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle County</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....26

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....26

*Wroblewski v. City of Washburn*,  
965 F.2d 452 (7th Cir. 1992).....11

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) .....7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 7, 14, 27

**Other Authorities**

Proclamation § 1(b)-(h).....22

Proclamation § 1(h)(i).....21
